
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

7 September 2020 
 

New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 

Dear Councillor, 
 

A meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on TUESDAY, 15TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 6.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2020. 
 

3 - 8 

5.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

6.   Audit Progress Report 2019/20. 
 

9 - 18 

7.   Internal Audit Annual  Report 2019/20. 
 

19 - 24 

8.   Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 31st August 2020 
 

25 - 28 

9.   Review of Treasury Management Activity 2019/20. 
 

29 - 42 

10.   Committee Work Programme. 
 

43 - 44 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

11.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Audit Committee: Councillors M Pulfer (Chair), R Cromie (Vice-Chair), 

A Boutrup, M Cornish, S Hicks and L Stockwell 
 

 
 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2020 

from 7.00 pm - 7.50 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
L Stockwell 
 

 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Budgen 
 
Also Present:  
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Budgen. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 
NOVEMBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 21ST FEBRUARY 2020.  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Auditor Crawley Borough Council introduced the report and he 
apologised for the absence of Gillian Edwards.   
 
The Chairman asked for comments on the report.   
 
Members discussed the monitoring report and expressed concern with the high 
priority findings of the payment made in error and the Council Tax credit balances.  
The Senior Auditor advised that the erroneous payment was human error with the 
new financial management system (FMS) and measures are now in place to prevent 
a reoccurrence.  He noted that Council Tax credit balances occur when properties 
are revalued by the Valuation Office Agency and a new process will be in place from 
May to manage the credit balances.  Kevin Stewart, Business Unit Leader for 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

Revenues and Benefits advised that some credit balances are created when 
residents move out of the area and the Revenues Team are working through the 
accounts in credit. He confirmed that new Council Tax bills include any credit and 
outstanding balances and provide a revised total. In response to a member’s 
question he will provide by email a summary breakdown of the credit balances 
indicating the value for those who have moved out of the District.  
 
Members discussed the rating system for audits and the Human Resources audit and 
had some concern with the Contracts Register finding.  The Senior Auditor advised 
that the highest rating is ‘substantial assurance’ followed by ‘satisfactory’, ‘limited’ 
and the lowest is ‘no assurance’.  The Senior Auditor referred to the follow up HR 
audit and confirmed that all new staff have a right to work in the UK which is stated 
on a copy of their passport.  Members were given a verbal update on the Contracts 
Register.  A recent review of the register has shown that there had been no updates 
since November 2019.   Business Unit Leaders have been reminded to update the 
register as this does not form part of the contract documentation created when 
contracts are finalised.  The Committee will be updated on this work at the next 
meeting.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report.  
 

6. THREE YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN.  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Auditor, at Crawley Borough Council introduced the report.  He 
confirmed most of the audits were complete.  
  
As there were no questions the Chairman took Members to the recommendations in 
the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT COUNTERPARTY COMPARISON.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report which included a 
comparison of UK banks and building societies.  He advised that the article was from 
a respected journal and there had been no significant changes since the article was 
written. The Committee were advised that there is no significant problem in using the 
building societies and these are more than adequate for the Council’s financial 
business. 
 
The Chairman suggested that having researched the Council’s use of financial 
institutions due diligence is now complete. 
 
Members conformed that the report provided reassurance.  It was noted that even 
though the article was from 2015 and some banking systems have changed, it was 
still a good indicator from the Council’s perspective. 
 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 4



 
 

 
 

It was agreed that the Head of Corporate Resources will check whether a more 
recent report has been commissioned and he will report back at the meeting on 15 
September.   
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2022/23.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report.  He highlighted 
that Halifax and HBOS have been removed as they are no longer on the suggested 
credit list and noted the amendment to the investment in the Local Authorities’ 
Property Fund.  
 
Members discussed the use of “green” and “ethical” investments and whether the 
financial institutions used by the Council have ethical investment practices.  The 
Head of Corporate Resources advised that the service is provided by Adur and 
Worthing and he could ask what their plans are on this issue.  The Chairman asked 
for a report to update the Committee on 15 September. 
 
In response to a Member’s question the Head of Corporate Resources noted that the 
treasury management strategy statement is not a balance sheet and only lists cash 
and cash equivalents.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council:  
 
(i) the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020/21 

and the following two years,   
(ii) the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the report; 
(iii) the Prudential Indicators contained within this report.   
 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN.  
 
Jack Dunkley, Manager Ernst and Young introduced the report.  He noted the risks 
associated with the introduction of a new FMS (listed as a ledger system in the 
report), the valuation of land and pension liabilities.   He highlighted a new area of 
focus, IFRS 16 leases which the Council must disclose the impact of now before the 
change in standards next year and which will be reported on in 2020/21. He 
concluded that there is no significant risk in the ‘value for money’ part of the plan. 
 
Kevin Suter, Ernst & Young advised they are working through the procedures and will 
report back on any concerns with the Contracts Register at the meeting in July.  He 
commented that guidance on the new directive is being released slowly.  In response 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 5



 
 

 
 

to a question from the Chairman he confirmed that the valuation of the pension fund 
is underway, and the management team will report any concerns to the Committee.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the audit plan. 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT: HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE REPORT.  
 
Kevin Suter, Ernest & Young introduced the report. He noted the work to certify the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy claim for 2018/19 and the 11 sets of extending testing. He 
confirmed that there was no repayment of subsidy to the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) for the year.  
 
Kevin Stewart, Business Unit Leader for Revenues and Benefits higlighted th
[...]
estions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 6



 
 

 
 

 

11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.50 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report introduces the auditors’ ‘Audit Progress Report’ and provides some 
context for Members’ consideration. 

Recommendations  

I. That the report be noted. 

II. That the letter to EY from the Chair of the Committee be noted also. 

Background 

2. The Audit Progress Report (attached at Annex 1) sets out the auditor’s progress on 
this year’s audit.  Unsurprisingly, timescales have been affected by the pandemic but 
there are two other issues which have led to a short delay.  These are detailed within 
the report. 

3. We expect to be able to bring the full Results Report to the next meeting of the 
Committee and expect that it will contain an unqualified opinion on the accounts. 

4. The External Auditor will attend the virtual meeting to present his Progress Report 
and answer Member’s questions. 

5. As part of the audit, the Chairman of the Committee has prepared a response to the 
formal letter to ‘those charged with Governance’.  This is attached at Annex B for 
information. 

Policy Context 

6. These reports and letters form part of the governance framework, and regulations, 
within which the Council operates. 

Other Options Considered 

7. None. 

Financial Implications 

8. This report has no financial implications. 

Risk Management Implications 

9. None. 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audi
[...]
ard: 01444 458166 
 Haywards Heath 
 West Sussex DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 
 RH16 1SS www.midsussex.gov.uk 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

l 
 
 

 

 

 

Contact: Your Ref:  Date: 

Mr Mike Pulfer    Tel: 01444 458166 Our Ref: MP/PS 10 August 2020 
Michael.pulfer@midsussex.gov.uk    

 
 
To Kevin Suter 
Ernst and Young LLP 
UK 
 
 
Dear Kevin, 
 
Understanding how the Audit Committee gains assurance from management 
 
I am writing to you to provide the responses to the specific points raised in your letter of 3 April 
2020. 
 
 

1. The oversight of management processes relies on the audit plan agreed by the Council’s 
Management Team with the Internal Audit service and by yourselves being the External 
Auditor.   

 

 The plan is designed to encompass all the fundamental systems in use at the authority and 
check the controls within these each year, whilst also examining controls in other key 
systems on a rotating basis of at least every three years. The risk that the financial 
statements could be misstated is therefore mitigated. 

 

 The Committee relies on the professional opinion of the Head of Corporate Resources and 
the Management Team in assessing these risks.  Where appropriate, further audit work 
would be commissioned if it was felt that there was a risk of matters being inadequately 
dealt with.  However, the Head of Corporate Resources does advise that his assessment 
of these risks of fraud as outlined in your letter 3rd April, is low given that the Council has 
no housing stock, no direct works and has outsourced many elements of its operations 
including its Indoor Leisure business.  This year, unusually, the Council has administered 
the Covid grant scheme and distributed circa £26m to businesses and other bodies, to a 
very tight timescale.  Inevitably this has increased the risk of fraud but is  to be the subject 
of its own assurance regime, separate from the EY contract.  

 

 Communication to the employees regarding standards of business practice and conduct is 
generally left to the Management Team.  Were this to prove inadequate, the Audit 
Committee would have to consider its role in this regard, but this is not an area of concern 
at present.   There is merit in ensuring that conduct and professionalism is evidenced, and 
the Head of Corporate Resources has been asked to introduce such a scheme such that 
every employee understand their responsibility in that regard.  

 

 Staff can raise their concerns about any aspect of the council’s work, or individual 
behaviour, under the Whistleblowing Policy; where Paragraph 2.2 covers the scope of the 

ANNEXE B 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 17



concerns that could be raised.  The policy is advertised at every pay day and appears on 
the intranet. 

 

 This is much as points 1 and 2 above.  Given the size of the authority, communication 
between the Audit Committee and the Management Team presents little problem were 
these issues to arise. 

 
 

2. The Committee is aware that it can influence the work of Internal Audit and that if any 
Member has concerns, the plan can be adapted to cover specific areas.  Oversight of 
management processes is largely achieved via the Internal Audit coverage, directed by the 
S151 officer and influenced by the Audit Committee.  In this way we remain satisfied that 
we are addressing any issues that may arise in a timely and appropriate fashion. 

 
3. I am aware of a breach of internal control during 2018/19 in the operation of a bank account 

related to the Council’s activities but not directly controlled by it.  The Committee was 
briefed on the occurrence and the actions that have been taken subsequent to the 
discovery of the breach.  I now understand that a criminal prosecution has been pursued 
and the perpetrator sentenced. I have also made enquiry of the Head of Corporate 
Resources and he of the management team and he confirms he is not aware of any 
breaches as set out in Paragraph 3  

 
4. No, none that would have any bearing on fraud or financial misstatement. As stated earlier, 

the Covid grant scheme was implemented at pace, but is to be subject to separate 
assurance.  

 
5. The Audit Committee relies on the overall control framework as implemented by the Head 

of Corporate Resources and audited by the Internal and external auditors   to ensure that 
all relevant laws and regulations have been complied with. 

 
6. No, having made enquires of the Head of Corporate Resources as to question 6. 

. 
7. I am aware that this is topical given the current pandemic and significant reduction in 

income in the form of sales, fees and charges for all tiers of local government.  The ‘income 
protection’ scheme recently launched will greatly assist with the issue in the current 
financial year and the Mid Sussex District Council has robust plans to reshape the 
organisation in future years, and is to shortly to publish a revised Corporate Plan that will 
set this out in detail. The new Corporate Plan will be agreed by the Mid Sussex District 
Council Cabinet and ratified by full Council.  On this basis, I have no hesitation in adopting 
the going concern basis. 

 
8. I am not aware of any significant related party or associated transactions that affect the 

Statements or should be reported as of any concern.  We have one Member that has made 
a disclosure that covers part of the year, but this is of limited significance. 

 
9. No, none. See Q 8 

 
 
I trust that this provides the information requested to inform your audit. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Councillor Mike Pulfer  
Chairman of the Audit Committee 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 18



 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 
 
Report from:   Audit Manager  
Contact Officer:  Gillian Edwards 
Email:    Gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk/gillian.edwards@crawley.gov.uk 
Tel:    (01444) 477241/01293 438384  
Wards Affected:  All  
Key Decision   No 
Date of Meeting  15th Septem
[...]
g 2019/2020 has been discussed previously in the Revenue Budget 
Management reports for the year.  

 
7 Risk Management Implications  
 
7.1 None.  

 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 24



 

INTERNAL AUDIT – MONITORING REPORT 31st August 2020 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is twofold; to update the Committee on the progress of the 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021 Internal Audit Plans and to report on the progress made in 
implementing previously agreed recommendations. 

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is asked to receive this report. 

Background 
 

3. Work Completed 

Since the last report, as at 3rd March 2020, the following reviews have been completed. 
 

Audit Title Audit Opinion 

Capital Accounting Substantial 

Housing Benefits Substantial 

FMS Substantial 

Building Control Satisfactory 

Treasury Management Substantial 

Budgetary Control Substantial 

Cash and Bank Satisfactory 

 
 We completed in full the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
 Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, we were unable to commence work on 2020/2021 

until the end of July 2020.  However, I am confident that we will complete the current 
work as agreed in the 2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan by 31st March 2021. 

 
4. Work in Progress 

 The reviews in progress and other work that we have undertaken in the period are 
shown at Appendix A. 

 
  

REPORT OF: Audit and Risk Manager 
Contact Officer: Gillian Edwards 

Email: gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477241 
Wards Affected: All MSDC Wards 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Audit Committee 
 15th September 2020 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:gillian.edwards@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 
 
5. High priority findings in this period 

5.1 Cash and Bank Audit 2019/2020 
Final Report Date: 28th May 2020 
 
During this review, we identified two high priority findings as follows: 
 
Bank Reconciliation – Completion and Procedure Notes 
 
Following the introduction of the T1 FMS system i
[...]


     

     

B. Work In Progress    

Payroll Systems Post Implementation Review 2020/21    

Tech 1 System Post Implementation Review 2020/21    

Disabled Facility Grants 2020/21    

     

     

Follow Ups     

Cash and Bank 2020/21    

     

     

 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 27



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2019/20 
 

REPORT OF: Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 

 Email: pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk Tel: 01903 221236 

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision No 

 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. The report sets out the Council’s treasury management activity for the year ended 31 

March 2020. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
2. All transactions are in order and the performance of the service has been in keeping 

with the requirements of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with our shared services 
provider.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 

 
BACKGROUND  
 
4. The Treasury Management function of this Council has been provided by Adur and 

Worthing Councils as a shared service since October 2010. This has enabled the cost 
of the service to be reduced whilst giving access to specialist advice and the 
administration skills of a larger authority. The SLA was extended for a further three 
years from 18th October 2019.  

 
5. The 2019-20 Treasury Management Annual Report produced by the Group Accountant 

(Strategic Finance) is attached as Appendix 1.  Members should note that this report 
format and level of detail is similar to that presented to the other authorities in the 
shared service and whilst it may appear to contain much in the way of industry 
knowledge, it would reward careful reading by those with an interest. 

 
 For those Members seeking a summary, paragraph 11.2 of Appendix 1 sets out the 

key points: 
 
 “The actual outturn performance for investment income was a shortfall of £22k against 

the budget, due to the lower 
[...]
 2.422 70% 5.434 

2 year to 5 years 6.029 80% 1.054 

Over 5 Years 1.528 60% 
1.068 

 

 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 34



 
 

 
  
 
5.3 Investments held at 31 March 2020 (excluding the Local Authority Property Fund): 
 

Counterparty Issue Date Maturity Date Principal 
Interest 

Rate 

 Long 
Term 

Rating 
      

Cambridge Building Society 26/06/2019 25/06/2020 £2,000,000 1.2500 * 

Cambridge Building Society 10/07/2019 10/07/2020 £1,000,000 1.2000 * 

Close Brothers Bank 05/09/2019 07/09/2020 £2,000,000 1.1000    A 

Lloyds Bank 10/05/2019 11/05/2020 £1,000,000 1.2500 A+ 

Lloyds Bank 05/06/2019 05/06/2020 £1,000,000 1.2500 A+ 

Lloyds Bank 27/06/2019 29/06/2020 £1,000,000 1.2500 A+ 

Monmouthshire BS 07/11/2019 05/11/2020 £1,000,000 1.0800 * 

National Counties BS 11/04/2019 14/04/2020 £2,000,000 1.2600 * 

National Counties BS 16/05/2019 18/05/2020 £1,000,000 1.2600 * 

Newcastle Build Soc 17/04/2019 17/04/2020 £1,000,000 1.2500 * 

Newcastle Build Soc 23/05/2019 22/05/2020 £1,000,000 1.3000 * 

Newcastle Build Soc 07/11/2019 05/11/2020 £1,000,000 1.1700 * 

Nottingham Build Soc 13/06/2019 12/06/2020 £1,000,000 1.1500 BBB+ 

Progressive BS 09/10/2019 09/10/2020 £1,000,000 1.1000 * 

Progressive BS 23/10/2019 23/10/2020 £1,000,000 1.1000 * 

Saffron BS 30/05/2019 29/05/2020 £1,000,000 1.2500 * 

Blackrock MMF 01/07/2019 n/a £460,000 0.3643 AAA 

CCLA MMF 06/02/2020 n/a £3,000,000 0.4688 AAA 

Federated MMF 01/05/2019 n/a £3,000,000 0.4251 AAA 

Handelsbanken call a/c 15/06/2018 n/a £5,000 0.5000 AA- 

Invesco MMF 10/06/2019 n/a £3,000,000 0.4070 AAA 

TOTAL   £28,465,000   

  
* - Not on credit list 

 
 All investments listed are due to mature within 12 months. 
 
 Local Authority Property Fund – the Council has also invested £6m with the Local 

Authorities’ Property Fund. 
 
6. THE STRATEGY FOR 2019/20 
 

 Some of the information and tables in the following paragraphs are supplied by the 
 Council’s treasury advisors, Link  Asset Services an
[...]
 plus 200 basis points (G+200bps) 
o PWLB Certainty Rate is gilt plus 180 basis points (G+180bps) 
o PWLB HRA Standard Rate is gilt plus 100 basis points (G+100bps) 
o PWLB HRA Certainty Rate is gilt plus 80bps (G+80bps) 
o Local Infrastructure Rate is gilt plus 60bps (G+60bps)  

There is likely to be little upward movement in PWLB rates over the next two years as 
it will take national economies a prolonged period to recover all the momentum they 
will lose in the sharp recession that will be caused during the coronavirus shut down 
period. Inflation is also likely to be very low during this period and could even turn 
negative in some major western economies during 2020-21.  

 

7 BORROWING OUTTURN for 2019/20 
  
7.1 The Council has not borrowed more than, or in advance of its needs, purely in order to profit 

from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  All the capital expenditure was funded and no 
new borrowing was required. 

 
7.2 No rescheduling was done during the year as the average 1% differential between PWLB new 

borrowing rates and premature repayment rates made rescheduling unviable.  
 
7.3 The Council repaid the £6m temporary loan on 1 April 2019.  The Council’s debt comprises 

one loan from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), which matures on 1 March 2023 and 
loans with other local authorities, totalling £7m, repayable in November 2020 (£2m) and 
November 2021 (£5m). The local authority loans will be repaid using capital receipts and 
maturing investments.  

 
 

8 INVESTMENT OUTTURN FOR 2019/20 

8.1 Investment Policy – the Council’s investment policy is governed by MHCLG guidance, which 
has been implemented in the annual investment strategy approved by the Council on 27th March 
2019.  This policy sets out the approach for choosing investment counterparties, and is based 
on credit ratings provided by the three main credit rating agencies, supplemented by additional 
market data, (such as rating outlooks, credit default swaps, bank s
[...]
une dividend was 85% of the March one.  The Fund is widely diversified in terms of its 
investment sectors and is actively managed. 
 
 

 
 
 
11. CONCLUSION 
 
11.1 This report fulfils the requirements of the CIPFA Codes as well as the Council’s own treasury 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 41



 
 

management practices to present an annual outturn report on treasury management activity. 
 
11.2 The actual outturn performance for investment income was a shortfall of £22k against the 

budget, due to the lower than forecast interest rates available in the market. The shared 
service will continue to monitor the market carefully for the best possible interest rates. All 
counterparty lending limits approved at the start of the year were met and all Prudential Limits 
were adhered to.   

  

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 42



COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Audit Committee to note its Work Programme for 2020/21. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme will be 
reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional business to 
be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as set 
out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 

 

Meeting date Item 

17 Nov 2020 
 

Audit Results Report 
Statement of Accounts 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
Committee Work Programme 
 

2 March 2021 Business details to follow 

 
 
Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined in 
the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7. None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond,  Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 43

Agenda Item 10

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Background Papers 

None. 

Audit Committee - 15 September 2020 44


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 March 2020.
	6 Audit Progress Report 2019/20.
	Annexe A - MSDC Audit Progress Update - September 2020
	Annexe B - Letter to Audit Committee aug 20

	7 Internal Audit Annual  Report 2019/20.
	8 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report 31st August 2020
	9 Review of Treasury Management Activity 2019/20.
	10 Committee Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee 
held on Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 

from 6.00 pm - 6.53 pm 
 
 

Present: M Pulfer (Chair) 
R Cromie (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Boutrup 
M Cornish 
 

S Hicks 
L Stockwell 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1. ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and took a roll call of Members in attendance.  
The Legal Officer explained the virtual meeting procedure. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 
2020.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 March 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20.  
 
Jack Dunkley, Ernest & Young introduced the report and thanked the Council’s 
Finance Team for their assistance with this year’s audit.  
 
Members queried how the audit was conducted, how evidence was provided to EY, 
and third-party going concern liabilities relating to receipt of commercial income.    
 
 
The External Auditor noted the regular virtual meetings held with the Finance Team 
and the use of a client portal to upload evidence in the absence of face to face 
meetings with inspection of documents. During the audit EY had looked at 



 
 

 
 

commercial income, recovery of that income as a bad debt, and the assumptions the 
Council were making in relation to debtors. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the audit progress report and the letter from the 
Chairman of the Committee to EY.  
   
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20.  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Internal Auditor introduced the report.  
 
Members discussed whether the Council was getting value for money and how their 
finances were managed, benchmarking the Council against other local authorities, 
changes to the current decision making due to the pandemic, sought confirmation 
that internal controls measures were still satisfactory,    
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT 31ST AUGUST 2020  
 
Chris Bower, Senior Internal Auditor introduced the report and noted that three audits 
were still in progress.  
 
Members expressed concern with the frequency of bank reconciliations and the 
controls in place for the Council’s bank accounts.  
 
The Senior Internal Auditor confirmed that bank reconciliations are completed at the 
end of each month and there are individual daily controls, more frequent 
reconciliations would increase work-load and the current procedures work well.  He 
noted there had been an issue with the reconciliations not being performed to the 
correct standard, this had now been rectified and he confirmed that the external 
auditors were content. A Member requested the update on contract documentation 
which had been noted in item 5 of the last committee meeting.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources suggested that a report is provided by the internal 
auditors at the meeting in November.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 



 
 

 
 

9. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY 2019/20.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 
 
Members sought an explanation of the statutory override, requested updates on  
Counterparty Comparisons and Adur and Worthing’s use of ethical investments, 
sought clarification on values of the Local Authority Property Fund (LAPF), the 
implications from changes to borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB)  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources noted that the pandemic had impacted on  work 
streams of the three local authorities.  Reports would be provided at the next 
committee meeting to update the committee on Counterparty Comparisons and  Adur 
& Worthing’s use of ethical investments and these will be added to the Committee 
Work Programme.  He advised that the Government agreed a five-year statutory 
override to avoid direct costs to Council’s General Fund (the council tax raising 
account) caused by valuation changes in pooled investment funds.  He confirmed 
there had been no change in the investment in the LAPF, the report detailed the 
valuation change.   He advised that previously some local authorities had borrowed 
from the PWLB to purchase properties to solely generate income, however loans can 
still be obtained for regeneration of properties.  He highlighted that properties 
purchased by the Council had not been completed using PWLB funds.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee received and noted the report. 
 

10. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the work programme and 
Members were asked to note the programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the report 
and the matters raised under item 9 above. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took Members to the 
recommendations in the report which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Work Programme subject to minor amendments to be 
made by the Head of Corporate Resources and the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

11. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.53 pm 
 

Chairman 



 
 

 
 

 


